

65576-1

65576-1

No. 65576-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SERGIO GONZALEZ-GUZMAN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND  
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

NANCY P. COLLINS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

2013 MAY 3 PM 4:55  
FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

C. ARGUMENT.....2

    1. Recent case law dictates that the court inaccurately and misleadingly instructed the jury on the necessary elements of recklessness.....2

        a. The court diluted the State’s burden of proof by incorrectly instructing the jury on an essential element of the crime ... 2

        b. The incorrect definition of the type of harm required to prove recklessness denied Gonzalez Guzman a fair trial ..... 5

        c. Gonzalez Guzman was also denied a fair trial because the court incorrectly equated an intentional assault with the separate element of recklessly disregarding the risk of great bodily harm..... 7

    2. Gonzalez Guzman was denied his right to represent himself . 10

    3. Gonzalez Guzman was denied his right to an attorney with whom he could effectively communicate ..... 11

    4. The prosecutor’s impermissible comment on Gonzalez Guzman’s failure to testify requires reversal ..... 14

        a. The prosecution urged the jury to convict Gonzalez Guzman based on speculation about his marital status .... 17

        b. The prosecution misrepresented its burden of proof and emphasized the defendant’s failure to present evidence .. 18

c. The prosecution’s improper argument that the case involves a search for the truth, coupled with the court’s “abiding belief” instruction, violated due process ..... 19

5. The State’s absurd assertion that Gonzalez Guzman has not proven paternity, even though the child’s mother testified he was the father, should be disregarded..... 20

B. CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey</u> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010)20, 22	
<u>State v. A.N.J.</u> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956, 966 (2010). .....	13
<u>State v. Deal</u> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 966 (1996) .....	8
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	18, 19
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999); .....	22
<u>State v. Hunley</u> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012) .....	22
<u>State v. Madsen</u> , 168 Wn.2d 496, 229 P.3d 714 (2010) .....	10, 11
<u>State v. Mendoza</u> , 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009) .....	22

### **Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

<u>State v. Berube</u> , 171 Wn.App. 103, 286 P.3d 402 (2012) .....	19, 20
<u>State v. Claflin</u> , 38 Wn.App. 847, 690 P.2d 1086 (1984) .....	17
<u>State v. Fuller</u> , 169 Wn.App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012); .....	16
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 164 Wn.App. 377, 263 P.3d 1276 (2011)..	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<u>State v. Hayward</u> , 152 Wn.App. 632, 126 P.3d 354 (2009) .....	8
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 172 Wn.App. 112, 297 P.3d 710 (2012), <u>as modified</u> <u>on denial of reconsideration</u> (Feb. 13, 2013) .....	2, 4
<u>State v. Larios-Lopez</u> , 156 Wn.App. 257, 233 P.3d 899 (2010) .....	20

<u>State v. Miles</u> , 139 Wn.App. 879, 162 P.3d 1169 (2007).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Peters</u> , 163 Wn.App. 836, 261 P.3d 199 (2011).....	2, 4
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 169 Wn.App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158, <u>rev. denied</u> , 175 Wn.2d 1025 (2012);.....	17
<u>State v. Ramirez-Dominguez</u> , 140 Wn.App. 233, 165 P.3d 391 (2007), .....	12
<u>State v. Sloane</u> , 133 Wn.App. 120, , 134 P.3d 1217 (2006).....	16

### **United States Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62, 12 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991).....	8
<u>Griffin v. California</u> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S.Ct. 1229, 14 L.Ed.2d 106 (1965).....	14
<u>Lafler v. Cooper</u> , _ U.S. _, 132 S.Ct. 1376, 182 L.Ed. 2d 398 (2012)..	12
<u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> , _ U.S. _, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010) .....	12
<u>Yates v. Evatt</u> , 500 U.S. 391, 111 S. Ct. 1884, 114 L. Ed. 2d 432 (1991) .....	8

### **Federal Court Decisions**

<u>United States v. Nguyen</u> , 262 F.3d 998 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	12, 14
--	--------

### **United States Constitution**

Fifth Amendment.....	14, 15
----------------------	--------

Fourteenth Amendment .....	22
Sixth Amendment .....	12

**Washington Constitution**

Article I, section 3 .....	22
Article I, section 9 .....	15
Article I, section 22 .....	12

**Statutes**

RCW 26.26.116 .....	21
RCW 9A.36.120 .....	3, 4

**Other Authorities**

11 WPIC 10.03 .....	3
